

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

RULE OF THE BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITIES COMMISSION

Securities Act

The British Columbia Securities Commission orders that, effective June 9, 2023,

- (a) BC Instrument 13-502 Electronic Filing of Reports of Exempt Distribution, B.C. Reg. 183/2009, is repealed.
(b) National Instrument 54-101 Communication with Beneficial Owners of Securities of a Reporting Issuer, B.C. Reg. 154/2002, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule A,
(c) National Instrument 55-102 System for Electronic Disclosure by Insiders (SEDI), B.C. Reg. 230/2001, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule B,
(d) National Instrument 55-104 Insider Reporting Requirements and Exemptions, B.C. Reg. 104/2010, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule C,
(e) National Instrument 58-101 Disclosure of Corporate Governance Practices, B.C. Reg. 241/2005, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule D,
(f) National Instrument 62-104 Take-Over Bids and Issuer Bids, B.C. Reg. 21/2008, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule E,
(g) National Instrument 81-101 Mutual Fund Prospectus Disclosure, B.C. Reg. 1/2000, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule F, and
(h) National Instrument 81-106 Investment Fund Continuous Disclosure, B.C. Reg. 218/2005, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule G.

DEPOSITED
June 8, 2023
B.C. REG. 140/2023

[Handwritten signature]

June 8, 2023
Date

British Columbia Securities Commission

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Securities Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 418, s. 184

Other:

## SCHEDULE A

1. ***National Instrument 54-101 Communication with Beneficial Owners of Securities of a Reporting Issuer, B.C. Reg. 154/2002, is amended as set out in this Schedule.***
2. ***Section 1.1 is amended by adding the following definition:***  
  
***“SEDAR+” has the same meaning as in National Instrument 13-103 System for Electronic Data Analysis and Retrieval + (SEDAR+);.***
3. ***Section 2.7.1 (1) is amended***
  - (a) ***in subsection (1) (a) (iii), (c) and (d) (i) and (ii) by replacing “SEDAR” with “SEDAR+” and***
  - (b) ***in subsection (1) (a) (iii) by replacing “non-SEDAR” with “non-SEDAR+”.***
4. ***Section 2.7.2 is amended by replacing “SEDAR” with “SEDAR+”.***

## SCHEDULE B

1. ***National Instrument 55-102 System for Electronic Disclosure by Insiders (SEDI), B.C. Reg. 230/2001, is amended as set out in this Schedule.***
2. ***Section 1.1 is amended in the definition of “SEDI issuer” by replacing “that is required to comply with National Instrument 13-101 System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (SEDAR), including a foreign issuer referred to under paragraph 2 of subsection 2.1(1) of that Instrument” with “that is required to comply with National Instrument 13-103 System for Electronic Data Analysis and Retrieval + (SEDAR+)”.***
3. ***Form 55-102F1 is amended in Item 9 by replacing “SEDAR” wherever it occurs with “SEDAR+”.***
4. ***Form 55-102F3 is amended in Item 1 by***
  - (a) ***replacing “SEDAR” wherever it occurs with “SEDAR+”, and***
  - (b) ***deleting “See National Instrument 13-101 System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (SEDAR).”.***

## SCHEDULE C

1. ***National Instrument 55-104 Insider Reporting Requirements and Exemptions, B.C. Reg. 104/2010, is amended as set out in this Schedule.***
2. ***Section 6.2 (a) is amended by replacing “SEDAR” with “SEDAR+”.***
3. ***Section 6.3 (e) is amended by replacing “SEDAR” with “SEDAR+”.***
4. ***Section 7.3 is amended by replacing “SEDAR” with “SEDAR+”.***

## SCHEDULE D

1. ***National Instrument 58-101 Disclosure of Corporate Governance Practices, B.C. Reg. 241/2005, is amended as set out in this Schedule.***
  
2. ***Section 1.1 is amended by***
  - (a) ***deleting the definition of “SEDAR”, and***
  
  - (b) ***adding the following definition:***

*“SEDAR+” has the same meaning as in National Instrument 13-103 System for Electronic Data Analysis and Retrieval + (SEDAR+); .*
  
3. ***Section 2.3 is amended by replacing “SEDAR” with “SEDAR+”.***

## SCHEDULE E

1. ***National Instrument 62-104 Take-Over Bids and Issuer Bids, B.C. Reg. 21/2008, is amended as set out in this Schedule.***
2. ***Section 3.2 (5) is amended by replacing “National Instrument 13-101 System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (SEDAR)” with “National Instrument 13-103 System for Electronic Data Analysis and Retrieval + (SEDAR+)”.***
3. ***Section 3.2 (6) is amended by***
  - (a) ***replacing “in an acceptable electronic format” with “electronically”, and***
  - (a) ***replacing “National Instrument 13-101 System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (SEDAR)” with “National Instrument 13-103 System for Electronic Data Analysis and Retrieval + (SEDAR+)”.***
4. ***Form 62-104F1 is amended in paragraph (b) of Part 1 by replacing “SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.com”.***
5. ***Form 62-104F2 is amended in paragraph (b) of Part 1 by replacing “SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.com”.***

## SCHEDULE F

1. ***National Instrument 81-101 Mutual Fund Prospectus Disclosure, B.C. Reg. 1/2000, is amended as set out in this Schedule.***
2. ***Form 81-101F1 is amended in Item 3 of Part A and Item 12 of Part B by replacing “www.sedar.com” with “www.sedarplus.com”.***
3. ***Form 81-101F2 is amended in Item 24 (2) by replacing “www.sedar.com” with “www.sedarplus.com”.***

## SCHEDULE G

1. ***National Instrument 81-106 Investment Fund Continuous Disclosure, B.C. Reg. 218/2005, is amended as set out in this Schedule.***
2. ***Sections 5.2 (5) (d) and 5.3 (4) (b) are amended by replacing “SEDAR” with “SEDAR+”.***
3. ***Section 9.4 (2.2) (f) is amended by replacing “www.sedar.com” with “www.sedarplus.com”.***
4. ***Section 12.2.1 (a) (iii) is amended by replacing “SEDAR” with “SEDAR+” and “non-SEDAR” with “non-SEDAR+”.***
5. ***Section 12.2.1 (f), (g) (i) and (ii) (B) and (i) (ii) is amended by replacing “SEDAR” with “SEDAR+”.***
6. ***Form 81-106F1 is amended in Item 1 of Part B by replacing “SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.com”.***
7. ***Form 81-106F1 is amended in subsection (9) of the Instructions under Item 5 of Part B by replacing “www.sedar.com” with “www.sedarplus.com”.***
8. ***Form 81-106F1 is amended in Item 1 of Part C by replacing “SEDAR at www.sedar.com” with “SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.com”.***